1.4B in the Annual Report for 2017. The impact on the group’s earnings for
the for the period January – December, 2017, are presented in the restated
income statements below.

Except for stated above, the same accounting principles and basis of
calculation as those used in the latest Annual Report have been applied
to the group and parent company. For a description of these accounting
principles, please refer to the Annual Report for 2017.

The preparation of the Interim Report requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the company’s
earnings and position and information presented generally. Estimates
and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Figures in brackets in this report refer to comparison with the cor-
responding period or date in the previous year, if not stated otherwise.
Divergences due to rounding may occur in this report.

12 | Net Insight

Restated consolidated income statement Oct–Dec 2017

SEK thousands Previously reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Reclassification

Income statement
Restaded

Income statement
Net sales 117,460 -317 -967 116,176

Cost of sales -47,464 -86 -47,550

Gross earnings 69,996 -317 -1,053 68,626

Sales and marketing expenses -39,332 -159 -39,491

Administration expenses -13,680 166 -13,514

Development expenses -16,332 169 -16,163

Other operating income and expenses 1,253 1,253

Operating earnings 652 -317 377 711

Net financial items 2,163 -377 1,786

Profit before tax 2,815 -317 0 2,497

Tax -5,941 70 -5,871

Net income -3,126 -247 0 -3,374

Restated consolidated income statement Jan–Dec 2017

SEK thousands
Previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Reclassification

Income statement
Restaded

Income statement
Net sales 426,746 -231 508 427,023

Cost of sales -178,707 -708 -179,415

Gross earnings 248,039 -231 -200 247,608

Sales and marketing expenses -144,741 56 -144,685

Administration expenses -49,680 -17 -49,697

Development expenses -63,100 715 -62,385

Other operating income and expenses 1,611 1,611

Operating earnings -9,482 -231 2,165 -7,548

Net financial items 15,018 -2,165 12,853

Profit before tax 5,536 -231 0 5,305

Tax -1,829 51 -1,778

Net income 3,707 -180 0 3,527

Restated consolidated balance sheet Dec 31, 2017

SEK thousands
Earlier

reported
Impact of

IFRS 15
Restated

balance sheet
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalized expenditure for development 251,622 251,622

Goodwill 58,452 58,452

Other intangible assets 19,458 19,458

Equipment 4,636 4,636

  Deferred tax asset 13,756 529 14,285

Deposits 4,911 4,911

Total non-current assets 352,835 529 353,364

  Current assets 344,080 344,080

TOTAL ASSETS 696,915 529 697,444

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders'equity 547,966 -1,877 546,089

Non-current liabilities 19,738 19,738

Current liabilities 129,211 2,406 131,617

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 696,915 529 697,444

13 | Net Insight

Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

The division of shares A-shares B-shares Total A-shares B-shares Total
Outstanding shares 1,000,000 382,458,009 383,458,009 1,000,000 382,618,009 383,618,009

Repurchased own shares 6,475,000 6,475,000 6,315,000 6,315,000

Issued shares 1,000,000 388,933,009 389,933,009 1,000,000 388,933,009 389,933,009

TAX
The group reported tax of SEK15.5 (-1.8) million for the period January –
December, 2018. Reported tax corresponds to an effective tax rate of 21%
(34%). Profit before tax of SEK -73.7 (7.5) million includes value changes
on synthetic options of SEK 2.6 (14.5) million. The value change on synt-
hetic options is not taxable if an income, or tax deductible if a cost. Hence,
the relative share the value change on synthetic options is of profit/loss
before tax has a significant effect on the differences in the effective tax
rates between periods. Revaluation of deferred taxes due to the change in